Section 106

{a) Insert full name of
company

(b) Insert full name(s) and
address{es)

(c) Delete as applicable
{d) Insert date

(e) The copy account must
be authenticated by the
written signature(s) of the
hiquidator(s)

(f) Insert venue of the
meeting

Form 4.72

S.106

Company Number
05098323

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Name of Company

@ A B TE M CAL SOLUTIONS

Limited

Q) foe_Twe LLQw pAToR. Being,

® for Tue Liaviemoe  semuc At Ligers y

IAtke (b) Myemeoe Bicotamsr of gaAltAMS 1 o, Ty AnvvAC

NAVV G o DAy AR e ¢ YN, 41 0NDYR
CFar arw

CYNON TA D

1 give notice that a general meeting of the company was duly (c) [held on] [summened
for] (d)** b émper 2012 pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the
purpose of having an account (of which a copy 1s attached (e) laid before it showing how
the winding up of the company has been disposed of and (c) [thatthe-same-was-dere
aeeerdingly] [no quorum was present at the meeting},

2 gwe notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly (c) [held on]
[summened-fer] (d) | I™ bEerns er 204 pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1988, for
the purpose of having the said account laid before it showing how the wanding up of the
company has beeh conducted and the property of the company has been disposed of and

(c) [that the same was done accordingly] [ne-querdrm-was-prasent-at-the-mesting]
The meeting was held at ()T ¥ ANTUL NAIG AIDN] PARN  ABERC yVend | G40 4 KV

The winding up covers the period from {d) 232 AV4u5T 301 {opening of winding up) to
the final meeting (close of winding up) 1™ § ¢ € =g 66— 2.0) .

The outcome of any meeting (including any resolutions passed) was as follows

O FoL THE APPROVAL OF 11 ¢ iaippareg 5 PALT pRockes §
~ NIy

RELEAS €D fopnm 0Lf1C g

T0 DesTko y T ¢

(OIS Doy st Re€orpy 12 Mongyp ATER THC LA
[

MELETIMN ¢,

Signed | @ e YO Date ™ Dé&¢ EMBER 0} 2.
et retmenie tamy  BALLAM £ ¢ o
W 1 MLS0MCL
NAV LA N PAgn ﬁ
AB e CYNONS i A39 Teitonots #71

Cfyr 45w COMPANIES HOUSE




A B Technical Solutions Limited
(in Creditors Voluntary Liquidation)

Liquidators Final Progress Report pursuant to
Sections 104A and 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 4.49D of the
Insolvency Rules 1986

Period of Report from 23™ August 2011 to 11" December 2012

Notice:

This progress report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to creditors
and members of the Company and on the progress of the Liguidation This report should not be
rehed upon by any individual or entity, or used for any other purpose, referred to, reproduced, or
quoted from in whole or in part by creditors and/or members for any other purpose

Page 1 of 6




Contents of Report

Introduction

Company information

Appointment of Liquidator

Liquidator's receipts and payments
Liquidator's remuneration and disbursements
Progress of Liquidation duning the penod
Assets remaining to be realised
Statement of expenses

Outcome for creditors

10 Creditors’ nghts

11 Investigation

12 Conclusion

COo~NOUbWN-—

Appendices

1 Ligquidator's receipts and payments

2 Liquidators time costs summary (SIP 9)
3 A creditors’ guide to liquidator's fees

4 Liguidator's charge out rates

Interpretation

“The Company”
A B Technical Solutions Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary
Liguidation)

“The Liquidator’ Michelle Willams of Bailams & Co Insolvency Practitioners, Ty
Antur, Navigation Park, Abercynon, CF45 4SN

“Secured creditor’ Secured creditor means a creditor of the company who holds
security over property of the company in accordance with
Section 248 of the Insolvency Act 1986

“Preferential creditor” A creditor of the company whose clam 1s preferential In

accordance with Sections 386, 387 and Schedule 6 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

Page 2 of 6




1. Introduction

On the 23 August 2011 a resolution was passed by the members of the company to
place the company into Liquidation and appoint Michelle Willams as Liquidator

2. Company Information

Company Name A B Technical Solutions Limited

Company Number 05098323

Regstered Office c/o Ty Antur, Nawigation Park, Abercynon, CF45 4SN

Trading Address Unit 3, Riverside Industnal Park, Treforest, Pontypndd,
CF37 5TG

3. Appointment of Liquidator
The Liquidator was appointed by members and creditors on the 23" August 2011
4. Liquidator’s Receipts and Payments

| attach at Appendix 1 to this report my receipts and payments from the 23™ August
2011 to the 11" December 2012

5. Liquidator's Remuneration & Disbursements

At the creditors meeting held on the 23 August 2012, the Liquidator's remuneration
had been fixed by a resolution of creditors at the meeting held pursuant to Section 98
of the insolvency Act 1986 by reference to time property spent by her and her staff at
the approprate charge out rates attached, in attending to matters arising in the
liguidation  All remuneration shall be payable at the discretion of the Liquidator

A resolution was also passed to authorise the Liquidator to draw disbursements
{(including category 2 disbursements in accordance with Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9)

Time costs for the penod from the 23 August 2011 to the 11" December 2012
amount to £16,991 which represents 91 60 hours at an average rate of £185 49 per
hour

Liquidator’s fees in the sum of £4,563 74 have been drawn

Category one disbursements In the sum of £10 and category two disbursements of
£13523 have been incurred during the period covered by this report No
disbursements have been paid

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, | attach a time cost summary
at Appendix 2 to this report A creditors’ guide to Liquidator's fees i1s attached at
Appendix 3

A summary of charge out rates 1s attached at Appendix 4

Page 3 of 6




6. Progress of the Liquidation during the period

Asset Realisations:

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

Plant and machinery

The drrector’'s Statement of Affairs estimated the realisable value of the
Company’s plant and machinery as £2,920 Pontypridd Auctions Limited
were instructed to sell the plant and machinery and the sum of £3,196 69 was
realised

Trade debtors

The director's Statement of Affairs estimated that £7,000 of the Company’s
trade debtors were recoverable Following my appointment the total sum of
£6,950 40 was realised

Goodwill/work in progress

The director was uncertain as to whether there was a potential value to the
Company's work In progress and goodwil at the time of the creditors’
meeting The work n progress 1s understood to be the preparation of a
number of technical drawings produced by the Company Following my
appointment, | made a number of enquires in this regard, but was unable to
obtain any interest in the potential work in progress or any goodwill of the
Company

Sundry refund

| received the sum of £210 39 in reiation to a utiity refund

Bank interest

The sum of £0 15 has been recewved

7. Assets remaining to be realised

There are no assets remaining

8. Statement of expenses

8.1

Page 4 of 6

The following expenses have been incurred during the period of this progress
report

» Please see paragraph 5 in relation to iquidator's expenses

» Harding Evans, Solicitors, were instructed on a fixed fee basis in
relation to the disclaming of the Company’'s lease to the former
trading premises, detalled In the recempts and payments account as
legal fees

= BPU Chartered Accountants were nstructed by the directors to
compile the Company's Statement of Affairs presented at the
creditors’ meeting, detailed in the receipts and payments account as
third party statement of affairs fee




9. Outcome for creditors

Fixed charge holders

9.1

A fixed charge 1s registered at Companies House by Lloyds TSB Commercial
Finance Limited It i1s understood that this charge relates to a factoring
agreement, which was no longer In place at the time of the iquidation and no
hability was known at this tme As a result, there have not been any fixed
charge distnbutions

Preferential creditors

9.2

Asset realisations are Insufficient to enable dividends to be pad to
preferential creditors

The Prescribed Part

9.3

Sechion 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 provides that, where the Company
has created a floating charge on or after the 15" September 2003, the
Liquidator must make a prescribed part of the Company’'s net property
avallable for the unsecured creditors and not distribute 1t to the floating charge
holder except in so far as it exceeds the amount required for the satisfaction
of unsecured debts Net property means the amount which would, were 1t not
for this provision, be avaslable to floating charge holders out of floating charge
assets (1e after accounting for preferential debts and the costs of realising
the floating charge assets) The prescribed part of the Company's net
property 1s calculated by reference to a shding scale of 50% of the first
£10,000 of net property and 20% of net property thereafter up to a maximum
amount to be made available of £600,000

Following the costs of the realisation of the above assets, there 1s no net
property available to floating charge holders and no prescribed part available
for unsecured creditors

Floating charge holder

9.4

There have been insufficient asset realisations to enable a distnbution to
floating charge creditors

Unsecured creditors

9.5

Page 5 of 6

There are no dividends to unsecured creditors from this lquidation




10. Creditors’ rights

Pursuant to Rule 4 49E of the Insolvency Rules 1986, a secured creditor, or
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% n value of the unsecured
creditors (including the creditor in question) or any unsecured creditor with less than
5% n value of unsecured creditors, but with permission of the court, may within 21
days of receipt of this report, request, in writing that | provide further information
about our remuneration or expenses which have been detaled in this progress
report

Pursuant to Rule 4 131 of the Insolvency Rules 1686, any secured creditor, or any
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured
creditors including that creditor, or any unsecured creditors with less than 10% in
value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permisston of the court, may within 8
weeks of receipt of this report make an application to court on the grounds that the
remuneration charged or the expenses incurred as set out in this progress report are
excessive or inapproprate

11. Investigation

| confirm that | have discharged my duties in relation to reporting requirements under
the Company Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986

12. Conclusion

The hquidation will be closed and this 1s my final report

Michelle Williams
F.C.C.A,F.ABR.P
Liguidator

Dated: 11" December 2012

Page 6 of 6




A B Technical Solutions Limited
Liquidator's Receipt and Payments
For the period 23/08/2011 to 11/12/2012

23/08/2011 23/08/2012

Appendix 1

Statement to to

Receipts of Affairs 22/08/2012 11/12/2012 Total
£ £ £ £
Plant and machinery 2,920 00 3,196 69 0.00 3,196 69
Trade debtors 7,000 00 6,950 40 0.00 6,95040
Goodwill/work in progress Unknown 000 0.00 0.00
Sundry refund 210 39 000 210.39
Bank interest 014 001 0.15
VAT receivable 1,935 15 158.05 2,09320
9,92000 12,29277 158 06 12,450.83

Payments
Statutory advertising 306 00 76 50 382.50
Statement of affairs fee 3,000 00 000 3,00000
Third party statement of affairs fee 1,200 00 000 1,20000
Liquidator's fees 4,505 00 5874 4,56374
Liguidator's disbursements Category 1 aQo 000 000
Liguidator's disbursements Category 2 000 000 000
Legal fees 20000 000 200.00
Bonding 60 00 000 6000
Agents fees 926 49 000 926 49
Redirection of post 24 90 000 24 90
VAT payable 2,066 15 2705 2,09320
12,288 54 162 29 12,450 83
Cash at bank 423 -4 23 000
12,292 77 158 06 12,450 83




vZ €95y pauned saay [ej0}
6V 81 00 166'94 0916 Qo0 000 or ¥L 1TAVAY sinoy [e30]
00 0 000 000 00 0 000 000 000 Buipes
LL 181 00 ¥EO'Y 0ZeZ 000 000 oz oz boe S]asse Jo uonesi|eay
Gl 88l 00 £96'1 0¥ 0l 000 000 oL 6 0E L suonebisaau|
B9 €81 00 06E'¥ 06 €2 000 000 oe 6l 09 v siojpaiy
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 siajew oyads ased
51 881 00 ¥09'9 0L S 000 000 08 52 0€ 6 Buued pue uwpy
(3 yes uonoung
ajey AlnoH woddng pue S|BUOISS8J0Id HIOM JO UOREIYISSE|D
oabesany (3) 1809 ottit) SINOH [ej0L sjue)sIssy J01Uasg JaYIO JobBeuep Jauped

Z Xipuaddy

ZLOZ/ZL/LL O3 0L0Z/8/0L WOl
uonepmbr u| - paawWM qejosd eNeg v

Aewung )son g swi] §d|S - Ayug awiy




11

21

22

23

24

32

A CREDITORS' GUIDE TO LIQUIDATORS' FEES
ENGLAND AND WALES
Introduction

When a company goes into liquidation the costs of the proceedings are paid out of its
assets The creditors, who hope to recover some of their debts out of the assets,
therefore have a direct interest in the level of costs, and in particular the remuneration
of the insolvency practitoner appointed to act as liquidator The insolvency
legislation recognises this interest by providing mechanisms for creditors to fix the
basis of the liquidator's fees This guide I1s intended to help creditors be aware of
their nghts to approve and monitor fees, explains the basis on which fees are fixed
and how creditors can seek information about expenses incurred by the liquidator and
challenge those they consider to be excessive

Liquidation procedure

Liquidation {or ‘winding up’} 1s the most common type of corporate insolvency
procedure Liquidation is the formal winding up of a company’s affairs entailing the
realisation of its assets and the distnbution of the proceeds in a prescnbed order of
prionty Liquidation may be either voluntary, when it 1s instituted by resolution of the
shareholders, or compulsery, when it 1s Instituted by order of the court

Voluntary liquidation 1s the more common of the two  An nsolvent voluntary
liguidation 1s called a creditors’ voluntary liquidation (often abbreviated to ‘CVL") In
this type of liquidation an insolvency practitioner acts as liquidator throughout and the
creditors can vote on the appointment of the liquidator at the first meeting of creditors

In a compulsory hiquidation on the other hand, the function of hquidator 1s, In most
cases, inihally performed not by an insolvency practitioner but by an official called the
official receiver The official receiver 1s an officer of the court and an official belonging
to The Insclvency Service In most compulsory liquidations, the offictal recever
becomes liquidator immediately on the making of the winding-up order Where there
are significant assets an insolvency practtioner will usually be appointed to act as
hgutdator in place of the official receiver, ether at a meeting of creditors convened for
the purpose or directly by The Insclvency Service on behalf of the Secretary of State
Where an insolvency practitioner 18 not appointed the official receiver remarns
hquidator

Where a compulsory quidation follows immediately on an administration the court
may appoint the former administrator to act as liquidator In such cases the official
receiver does not become liquidator An administrator may also subsequently act as
liguidator in a CVL

The liquidation committee

In a hquidation (whether voluntary or compulsory) the creditors have the nght to
appoint a committee called the hquidation committee, with a rmunimum of 3 and a
maximum of 5 members, to monitor the conduct of the liquidation and approve the
liquidator's fees The committee ts usually established at the creditors’ meeting which
appoints the hquidator, but in cases where a liquidation follows mmediately on an
administration any committee established for the purposes of the administration will
contmue in being as the liquidation committee

The hquidator must call the first meeting of the committee within 6 weeks of is
establishment {or his appointment if that 1s later), and subsequent meetings must be
held esther at specified dates agreed by the committee, or when requested by a
member of the committee, or when the llquidator decides he needs to hold one The
hquidator 1s required to report to the committee at least every 6 months on the




41

42

43

44

progress of the hquidation, unless the commitiee directs otherwise This provides an
opportunity for the committee to monitor and discuss the progress of the insolvency
and the level of the iquidator's fees

Fixing the hgquidator’s remuneration

The basis for fixing the iquidator's remuneration is set out in Rules 4 127 — 4 127B of
the Insolvency Rules 1986 The Rules state that the remuneration shall be fixed

* as a percentage of the value of the assets which are realised or distnbuted or
both,

¢ by reference to the time properly given by the iquidator and his staff in attending
to matters anising in the hquidation, or

+ asa set amount

Any combination of these bases may be used to fix the remuneration,
and different bases may be used for different things done by the
Iquidator Where the remuneration 1s fixed as a percentage, different
percentages may be used for different things done by the liquidator

It 15 for the hquidation committee (if there 1S one) to determine on which of these
bases, or combination of bases, the remuneration is to be fixed Where ot 1s fixed as a
percentage, it 1s for the committee to determine the percentage or percentages to be
appled Rule 4 127 says that th arriving at its decision the committee shail have
regard to the following matters

the complexity (or otherwise) of the case,
any responsibiity of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the hiquidator in
connection with the insolvency,

» the effectiveness with which the liquidator appears to be carrying out, or to have
carried out, his duties,

» the value and nature of the assets which the liquidator has to deal with

If there 1s no liguidation committee, or the commitiee does not make the requisite
determination, the hquidator's remuneration may be fixed by a resolution of a meeting
of crediters  The creditors take account of the same matters as apply In the case of
the committee A resolution specifying the terms on which the liquidator 1s to be
remunerated may be taken at the meeting which appoints the liguidator

If the remuneration 1s not fixed as above, it will be fixed in one of the following ways
In a CVL, it will be fixed by the court on apphication by the iquidator, but the iquidator
may not make such an application unless he has first tned to get his remuneration
fixed by the committee or creditors as described above, and in any case not later
than 18 months after his appointment In a compulsory hiquidation, it will be in
accordance with a scale set out in the Rules

Where the liquidation follows directly on from an administration in which the hquidator
had acted as administrator, the basis of remuneration fixed in the administration
continues to apply in the liquidation {subject to paragraph 8 below)

Review of remuneration

Where there has been a matenal and substantial change in circumstances since the
basis of the hquidator's remuneration was fixed, the iquidator may request that it be
changed The request must be made to the same body as itially approved the
remuneration, and the same rules apply as to the cnginal approval




6.1
611

What information should be provided by the liquidator?
When seeking remuneration approval

When seeking agreement to his fees the liquidator should provide sufficient
supporting information to enable the committee or the creditors to form a judgement
as to whether the proposed fee 1s reasonable having regard to all the circumstances
of the case The nature and extent of the supporting information which should be
provided will depend on

the nature of the approval being sought,
the stage during the administration of the case at which it 1s being sought,
and

s the size and complexity of the case

Where, at any creditors’ or committee meeting, the hquidator seeks agreement to the
terms on which he 1 to be remunerated, he should provide the meeting with details of
the charge-out rates of all grades of staff, including pnincipals, which are likely to be
involved on the case

Where the iquidator seeks agreement to his fees during the course of the iquidation,
he should always provide an up to date receipts and payments account Where the
proposed fee 1s based on time costs the hquidator should disclose to the committee or
the creditors the time spent and the charge-out value in the particular case, together
with, where appropnate, such additional information as may reasonably be required
having regard to the size and complexity of the case The additional information
should comprise a sufficient explanation of what the liquidator has achieved and how
It was achieved to enable the value of the exercise to be assessed (whilst recognising
that the liquidator must fulfil certain statutory obligations that might be seen to bring
no added value for creditors) and to establish that the tme has been properly spent
on the case That assessment will need to be made having regard to the time spent
and the rates at which that time was charged, beanng in mind the factors set out In
paragraph 4 1 above To enable this assessment to be carned out it may be
necessary for the liquidator to provide an analysts of the time spent on the case by
type of activity and grade of staff The degree of detail will depend on the
circumstances of the case, but it will be helpful to be aware of the professional
guidance which has been given to insolvency practiioners on this subject The
guidance suggests the following areas of activity as a basis for the analysis of tme
spent

Administration and planning
Investigations

Realisation of assets

Trading

Creditors

Any other case-specific matters

* & o & 9 9

The following categories are suggested as a basis for analysis by grade of staff

Partner

Manager

Other senior professionals
Assistants and support staff

The explanation of what has been done can be expected to include an outline of the
nature of the assignment and the liquidator's own initial assessment, including the
anticipated return to creditors To the extent applicable 1t should also explain




62

6.3

6.4

+ Any significant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the amount
of time spent
The reasons for subsequent changes n strategy
Any comments on any figures in the summary of time spent accompanying
the request the iquidator wishes to make

* The steps taken {o establish the views of creditors, particularly in relation to
agreeing the strategy for the assignment, budgeting, tme recording, fee
drawing or fee agreement
Any existing agreement about fees
Details of how other professionals, including subcontractors, were chosen,
how they were contracted to be paid, and what steps have been taken to
review their fees

It should be borne in mind that the degree of analysis and form of presentation should
be proportionate to the size and complexity of the case In smaller cases not all
categones of activity will always be relevant, whilst further analysis may be necessary
in larger cases

Where the fee 1s charged on a percentage basis the iquidator should provide details
of any work which has been or 1s intended to be sub-contracted out which would
normally be undertaken directly by a hquidator or his staff

After remuneration approval

Where a resolution fixing the basis of fees I1s passed at any creditors’ meeting held
before he has substantially completed his functions, the liquidator should notify the
creditors of the details of the resolution 1n his next report or circular to them When
subsequently reporting to creditors on the progress of the liquidation, or submitting his
final report, he should specfy the amount of remuneraton he has drawn in
accordance with the resolution (see further paragraph 7 1 below) Where the fee 1s
based on time costs he should also provide details of the tme spent and charge-out
value to date and any material changes in the rates charged for the various grades
since the rescluton was first passed He should also prowvide such additional
Information as may be required In accordance with the principles set out in paragraph
613 Where the fee I1s charged on a percentage basis the liquidator should provide
the details set out in paragraph 6 14 above regarding work which has been sub-
contracted out

Disbursements and other expenses

There 1s no statutory requirement for the committee or the creditors to approve the
drawing of expenses or disbursements, but there 15 provision for the creditors to
challenge them, as described below Professional guidance issued to insolvency
practitioners requires that, where the liquidator proposes to recover costs which,
whilst being in the nature of expenses or disbursements, may include an element of
shared or allocated costs (such as room hire, document storage or communication
facihties provided by the hquidators own firm), they must be disclosed and be
authonised by those responsible for approving his remuneration  Such expenses
must be drectly incurred on the case and subject to a reasonable method of
calculation and allocation

Realisations for secured creditors

Where the liquidator realises an asset on behalf of a secured creditor and receives
remuneration out of the proceeds (see paragraph 11 1 below), he should disclose the
amount of that remuneration to the committee (if there 1s one), to any meeting of
creditors convened for the purpose of determining his fees, and in any reports he
sends to creditors




71

72

73

Progress reports and requests for further information

The hquidator 1s required to send annual progress reports to creditors The reports
must include

» details of the basis fixed for the remuneration of the iquidater (or if not fixed at
the date of the report, the steps taken duning the period of the report to fix i),

o f the basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged during the penod of the
report, irrespective of whether 1t was actually paid duning that period (except
where it Is fixed as a set amount, in which case it may be shown as that amount
without any apportionment for the penicd of the report),

* if the report 1s the first to be made after the basis has been fixed, the
remuneration charged durning the peniods covered by the previous reports,
together with a description of the work done during those periods, rrespective of
whether payment was actually made during the period of the report,

* astatement of the expenses incurred by the hquidator duning the period of the
report, irrespective of whether payment was actually made during that pened,

« a statement of the creditors’ nights to request further information, as explained in
paragraph 7 2, and their nght to challenge the iquidator's remuneration and
expenses

Within 21 days of receipt of a progress report {or 7 business days where the report |
has been prepared for the purposes of a meeting to receive the liquidator's |
resignation) a creditor may request the iquidator to provide further information about |
the remuneration and expenses set out in the report A request must be in writing,

and may be made either by a secured creditor, or by an unsecured creditor with the

concurrence of at least 5% in value of unsecured creditors (including himself) or the

permission of the court

The liquidator must provide the requested information within 14 days, unless he
considers that

the tme and cost involved in preparing the information would be excessive, or
disclosure would be prejudicial to the conduct of the hiquidation or might be
expected to lead to violence against any person, or

+ the hguidator 1s subject to an obligation of confidentialty in relation to the
information requested,

n which case he must give the reasons for not providing the information
Any creditor may apply to the court within 21 days of the liquidator's refusal to provide
the requested information, or the expiry of the 14 days time imit for the provision of

the information

Provision of information — additional requirements

The liquidator must provide certain information about the time spent on the case, free
of charge, upon request by any creditor, director or shareholder of the company

The information which must be provided 1s —

¢ the total number of hours spent on the case by the hquidator or staff assigned to
the case,
for each grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out,

e the number of hours spent by each grade of staff in the relevant period

The penod for which the information must be provided is the pencd from appointment
to the end of the most recent peniod of six months reckoned from the date of the




91

92

93

94

10.

1"

111

liquidator's appointment, or where he has vacated office, the date that he vacated
office

The information must be provided within 28 days of receipt of the request by the
quidator, and requests must be made within two years from vacation of office

What If a creditor is dissatisfied?

Except In cases where there 1s a quidation committee it 1s the creditors as a body
who have authority to approve the liquidator's fees To enable them to carry out this
function they may require the hquidator to call a creditors’ meeting in order to do this
at least ten per cent in value of the creditors must concur with the request, which
must be made to the hquidator in writing

If a creditor believes that the liquidator's remuneration 1s too high, the basis is
Inappropriate, or the expenses incurred by the liquidator are in all the circumstances
excessive he may, prowided certain conditions are met, apply to the court

Application may be made to the court by any secured creditor, or by any unsecured
creditor provided at least 10 per cent in value of unsecured creditors (including
himself) agree, or he has the permission of the court Any such application must be
made within 8 weeks of the applicant receving the liquidator’s progress report In
which the charging of the remuneration or incurring of the expenses in question Is first
reported (see paragraph 7 1 above) If the court does not dismiss the application
(which it may If it considers that insufficient cause 1s shown) the applicant must give
the liguidator a copy of the applicatron and supporting evidence at least 14 days
before the hearing

If the court considers the application well founded, it may order that the remuneration
be reduced, the basis be changed, or the expenses be disallowed or repard  Unless
the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application must by paid by the applicant
and not out of the assets of the insolvent company

What if the liquidator is dissatisfied?

If the hquidator considers that the remuneration fixed by the liquidation committee, or
In the preceding administration, 1s insufficient or that the basis used to fix o I1s
inappropnate he may request that the amount or rate be Increased, or the basis
changed, by resolution of the creditors  If he considers that the remuneration fixed by
the lhquidation commitiee, the creditors, in the preceding admimstration or in
accordance with the statutory scale 1s insufficient, or that the basis used to fix it 1s
inappropriate, he may apply to the court for the amount or rate to be increased or the
basis changed If he decides to apply to the court he must give at least 14 days’
notice to the members of the committee and the committee may nocminate one or
more of its members to appear or be represented at the court hearing If there 1s no
committee, the hquidator's notice of his application must be sent to such of the
creditors as the court may direct, and they may nominate one or more of their number
to appear or be represented The court may order the costs to be paid out of the
assets

Other matters relating to remuneration

Where the liquidator realises assets on behalf of a secured creditor he 1s entitled to
he remunerated out of the proceeds of sale in accordance with a scale set out in the
Rules Usually, however, the liquidator will agree the basis of his fee for dealing with
charged assets with the secured creditor concerned

Where two (or more) Jjoint iquidators are appointed it 1s for them to agree between
themselves how the remuneration payable should be apportioned Any dispute
between them may be referred to the court, the committee or a meeting of creditors




113

115

1186

12.

If the appointed liquidator 1s a solicitor and employs his own firm to act in the
insolvency, profit costs may not be paid unless authonsed by the committee, the
creditors or the court

If a new hiquidator s appointed in place of another, any determination, resolution or
court order which was in effect immediately before the replacement continues to have
effect in relation to the remuneration of the new hquidator until a further determination,
resolution or court order 1s made

Where the basis of the remuneration 1s a set amount, and the iquidator ceases to act
before the time has elapsed or the work has been completed for which the amount
was set, application may be made for a determination of the amount that should be
pad to the outgoing hquidator  The application must be made to the same body as
approved the remuneration Where the outgoing liquidator and the incoming iquidator
are from the same firm, they will usually agree the apportionment between them

There may also be occasions when creditors will agree to make funds avallable
themselves to pay for the liquidator to carry out tasks which cannot be paid for out of
the assets, either because they are deficient or because it 1s uncertain whether the
work undertaken will result in any benefit to creditors  Arrangements of this kind are
sometimes made to fund Iitigation or investigations into the affairs of the insolvent
company Any arrangements of this nature will be a matter for agreement between
the iquidator and the creditors concerned and will not be subject to the statutory rules
relating to remuneration

Effective date
This guide applies where a company —

s goes Into liquidation on a winding-up resolution passed on or after 6 Apri 2010,
e goes into voluntary lquidation immedately following an administration on or after
6 April 2010, except where the preceding administration began before that date,
* goes Into compulsory liquidation as the result of a petition presented on or after 6
April 2010, except where the liquidation was preceded by
-~ an admirustration which began before that date,
— a voluntary hguidation in which the winding-up resolution was passed before
that date




Appendix 4

BAILAMS & CO INSOLVENCY PRACTITIONERS LIMITED
BAILAMS & CO CHARGE OUT RATES

POSITION HOURLY CHARGE
OUT RATE (£)
Director & Licensed Insolvency Practitioner 250 - 280
Manager 160-215
Case Administrator 110-205
Assistant 75 -140
Secretaral and cashiering 50-75

BAILAMS & CO DISBURSEMENT CHARGES

Category 2 disbursement rates:

Photocopying/Printing

Fax

Postage

IPS charge

Mileage

Registered office fee
Storage of boxes internally
Destruction of boxes
Meeting Room Hire

Standard Activity

Administration and Planning

Investigation

Reaiisation of Assets

Trading

Creditors

15p per sheet

40p per sheet

Per current postal charges

£25 per quarter

40p mile

£125 pa

£4 per box per quarter

£8 50 per box

£60 per meeting where held at Ballams & Co offices

Example of Work

Statutory reporting and comphance
Comphance with other regulatory requirements
Case planning

Administrative set up

Appointment notification

Maintenance of records and progress reviews
SIP 2 review

CDDA report

Review of questionnaires

Investigation of antecedence transactions
Liaising with committee

Identification, secure and insure assets
Retention of property

Debt collection

Property, business and asset sales
Management of operation

Accounting for trading

On-going employee 1ssues

Communication with creditors

Creditors’ claim and queres

Reservation of title claims

Employee clams an Redundancy Payments claims
Preferential Claims

Reviewing and evaluating claims

All rates are subject to review annually There may be a number of promotions throughout the vanous grades
dunng the adrmmstration of cases Should you require clanfication on any of the above, do not hestate to contact

Bailams & Co on 01443 749 768




